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Staff Investigation – Elite Charters, Inc. 

PURPOSE, SCOPE, AND AUTHORITY 
 
Purpose 
The purpose of this investigation is to determine if Elite Charters, Inc. (Elite Charters), is 
operating a passenger charter service in violation of a commission order as evidenced by 
information obtained by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 
(commission).   

Scope 
The scope of the investigation focuses on information obtained by commission staff 
relating to the business practices of Elite Charters. 

Authority 
Staff undertakes this investigation under the authority of the Revised Code of Washington 
(RCW) 81.01.010, which adopts RCW 80.01, which directs the Commission to regulate 
auto transportation companies in the public interest, and to adopt such rules and 
regulations as may be necessary to do so.  In addition, RCW 81.04.070 makes it clear that 
the Commission is authorized to conduct such an investigation.  Appendix A includes 
copies of the appropriate laws and rules.  
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The commission’s Business Practices Investigations staff investigated information 
received indicating that Elite Charters was operating in violation of a commission order.  
 
This investigation finds that Elite Charters transported at least 217 people for 
compensation after the commission cancelled the company’s certificate and advised that 
Elite was no longer authorized to operate. Elite’s certificate was cancelled for failure to 
provide proof of the required bodily injury and property damage liability insurance to the 
commission.  

 
Staff recommends a $100 penalty each for 217 violations, as provided under RCW 
81.04.405, for 217 violations of the commission’s order in Docket No. TE-050009.   

 
Total recommended penalties: $21,700 
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BACKGROUND 
 
Company information 
In January 2005, the commission issued an order in Docket TE-042200, granting Elite 
Charters a certificate (CH-467) and authority to operate as a charter party carrier of 
passengers subject to the provisions of RCW 81.70 and WAC 480-40.  Elite Charters is 
located at 1174 SE Scenic View Drive, College Place, Washington.  Calvin Johnston is 
listed as the company’s president. 

 
Cancellation of certificate 
On October 3, 2005, the commission received notice from National Interstate Insurance 
Company that Elite Charters’ liability and property damage insurance policy would be 
canceled effective November 3, 2005.   On that same day, commission Licensing Services 
staff sent a letter to Elite Charters informing the company that acceptable proof of 
insurance must be filed with the commission.1  
 
On October 24, 2005, the commission issued an Order Suspending Certificate No. CH-
467, stating that Elite Charters’ certificate would be suspended for 30 days effective 
November 3, 2005, if the company did not provide proof of liability and property damage 
insurance.  The order instructed Elite Charters to cease all operations after November 3, 
2005, and stated that to avoid cancellation of the certificate, the company had to file proof 
of insurance or request a hearing within 30 days.2  Elite Charters did not respond with the 
required information. 
 
On December 6, 2005, the commission issued an Order Canceling Operating Authority, 
stating that Elite Charters’ certificate and operating authority were canceled because the 
company failed to file acceptable proof of insurance.3  
 

                                                 
1 See commission’s letter at Appendix B 
2 See suspension order at Appendix C 
3 See cancellation order at Appendix D 
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OPERATING WITHOUT AUTHORITY 
 
The commission’s Motor Carrier Safety staff initiated an investigation when it received 
information that Elite Charters provided passenger charter transportation after the date the 
commission cancelled the company’s permit.  
 
Contact regarding possible activity 
On December 21, 2005, Motor Carrier Special Investigator Tom McVaugh received an e-
mail from Dan Carter of Genie Service Company, Inc. (Genie Tours), a certificated carrier 
(CH-391).  Mr. Carter stated that on December 19, 2005, while providing a charter bus 
service for Key Technology in Walla Walla, he observed busses from Elite Charters also 
providing charter service at the same location.  Mr. Carter said he reported the matter to 
staff because he was under the impression that the commission had cancelled Elite 
Charters’ certificate.  Mr. Carter provided contact information for Key Technology and 
indicated that Steve Dalke, president of Road Runner Express, Inc. (CH-467), could 
provide additional information.4  

 
Motor Carrier staff action 
Mr. McVaugh contacted Calvin Johnston of Elite Charters by phone on December 21, 
2005.  Mr. Johnston admitted providing charter bus service for Key Technology and stated 
that he was aware that the company’s certificate had been cancelled by the commission.  
Mr. McVaugh advised Mr. Johnston to stop all charter bus operations until proper 
authority was granted from the commission.5    
 
On December 23, 2005, Transportation Specialist Lead Mark Halliday contacted Steve 
Dalke of Road Runner Express by phone. Mr. Dalke acknowledged that he was present 
and participated in the December 19, 2005, transportation of Key Technology staff.  Mr. 
Dalke reported that Elite Charters was also there, providing charter bus service at the same 
location.  In addition, Mr. Dalke provided information about the Holiday Inn Express in 
Walla Walla, indicating that he believed Elite Charters provided service for the hotel 
during December.6
 
On January 5, 2006, Mr. Halliday spoke with Liz Pierce at the Holiday Inn Express by 
phone.  Ms. Pierce confirmed that Elite Charters provided tours for the hotel on December 
12 and 13, 2005.  Ms. Pierce provided Mr. Halliday with a copy of the invoice and proof of 
payment for the tours.7   
 
On the same day, Mr. Halliday spoke with Barbara Guth at Key Technology by phone. Ms. 
Guth confirmed that Elite Charters transported the company’s employees to a function on 
December 19, 2005. (Ms. Guth also confirmed that Genie Tours and Road Runner Express, 

                                                 
4 See declaration of Tom McVaugh at Appendix E 
5 Ibid. 
6 See declaration of Mark Halliday at Appendix F 
7 Ibid. 
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Inc., provided transportation service that day.)   Ms. Guth provided Mr. Halliday with a 
copy of the invoice and proof of payment for the service.8

 

                                                 
8 See declaration of Mark Halliday at Appendix F 
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INVESTIGATION 
 
This matter was referred to Business Practices Investigations on January 6, 2006.  That 
same day, the commission sent a letter to Calvin Johnston of Elite Charters, stating that the 
commission had evidence that the company was operating a passenger charter service in 
violation of a commission order.  The letter advised Mr. Johnston that staff was pursuing 
enforcement action against Elite Charters and that any additional evidence of passenger 
carriage would be added to the enforcement action taken.9  
 
On January 11, 2006, I contacted Liz Pierce at Holiday Inn Express and Barbara Guth at 
Key Technology to confirm that the commission received the invoices and proof of 
payment.  Ms. Pierce confirmed that on December 12, 2005, Elite Charters transported 73 
people from the Walla Walla Holiday Inn Express on a Christmas light tour.  On 
December 13, 2005, Elite Charters transported 69 people from the Holiday Inn Express on 
a second light tour.  Holiday Inn Express paid Elite $974.70 for their services.10

 
Ms. Guth confirmed that on December 19, 2005, Elite Charters transported 75 people from 
Key Technology in Walla Walla to a company meeting.  Key Technology paid Elite 
$483.02 for this service.11

 
Findings 
Based on this information, it is clear that Elite Charters transported at least 217 people for 
compensation after the commission cancelled the company’s certificate and advised that 
the company was no longer authorized to operate. Elite Charters’ certificate was cancelled 
because of failure to provide proof of the required bodily injury and property damage 
liability insurance to the commission. Operation of a passenger carrier service without 
proof of the required insurance is taken very seriously by the commission and its staff. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends the commission issue a $100 penalty each, as provided under RCW 
81.04.405, for Elite Charters’ 217 violations of the commission’s order in Docket No. TE-
050009.   
 

Total recommended penalties: $21,700 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
9 See commission letter at Appendix G 
10 See declaration of Liz Pierce of Holiday Inn Express at Appendix H 
11 See declaration of Barbara Guth of Key Technology at Appendix I 
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APPENDIX A 
 

RCW 81.01.010 
Adoption of provisions of chapter 80.01 RCW. 

The provisions of chapter 80.01 RCW, as now or hereafter amended, apply to Title 81 RCW as fully as though they were 
set forth herein.  [1961 c 14 § 81.01.010.] 

RCW 81.04.070 
Inspection of books, papers, and documents. 

The commission and each commissioner, or any person employed by the commission, shall have the right, at any and all 
times, to inspect the accounts, books, papers and documents of any public service company, and the commission, or any 
commissioner, may examine under oath any officer, agent or employee of such public service company in relation 
thereto, and with reference to the affairs of such company: PROVIDED, That any person other than a commissioner who 
shall make any such demand shall produce his authority from the commission to make such inspection.  [1961 c 14 § 
81.04.070. Prior: 1911 c 117 § 77; RRS § 10415.] 

RCW 81.04.405 
Additional penalties — Violations by public service companies and officers, agents, 
and employees. 

In addition to all other penalties provided by law every public service company subject to the provisions of this title and 
every officer, agent or employee of any such public service company who violates or who procures, aids or abets in the 
violation of any provision of this title or any order, rule, regulation or decision of the commission, every person or 
corporation violating the provisions of any cease and desist order issued pursuant to RCW 81.04.510, and every person or 
entity found in violation pursuant to a complaint under RCW 81.04.110, shall incur a penalty of one hundred dollars for 
every such violation. Each and every such violation shall be a separate and distinct offense and in case of a continuing 
violation every day's continuance shall be and be deemed to be a separate and distinct violation. Every act of commission 
or omission which procures, aids or abets in the violation shall be considered a violation under the provisions of this 
section and subject to the penalty herein provided for. 
 
     The penalty herein provided for shall become due and payable when the person incurring the same receives a notice in 
writing from the commission describing such violation with reasonable particularity and advising such person that the 
penalty is due. The commission may, upon written application therefor, received within fifteen days, remit or mitigate 
any penalty provided for in this section or discontinue any prosecution to recover the same upon such terms as it in its 
discretion shall deem proper and shall have authority to ascertain the facts upon all such applications in such manner and 
under such regulations as it may deem proper. If the amount of such penalty is not paid to the commission within fifteen 
days after receipt of notice imposing the same or application for remission or mitigation has not been made within fifteen 
days after violator has received notice of the disposition of such application the attorney general shall bring an action in 
the name of the state of Washington in the superior court of Thurston county or of some other county in which such 
violator may do business, to recover such penalty. In all such actions the procedure and rules of evidence shall be the 
same as an ordinary civil action except as otherwise herein provided. All penalties recovered under this title shall be paid 
into the state treasury and credited to the public service revolving fund.  

[1994 c 37 § 4; 1973 c 115 § 2; 1963 c 59 § 3.] 
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APPENDIX B 
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APPENDIX C 
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APPENDIX D 
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APPENDIX E 
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APPENDIX F 
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APPENDIX G 
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APPENDIX H 
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APPENDIX I 
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